allowance for losses related to unfunded loan commitments by $1.5 million. As of January 1, 2021, we recorded a

cumulative-effect adjustment, net of tax, of $10.3 million to decrease retained earnings.

Based on our evaluation of securities available for sale, we did not record an ACL on these securities under this

ASU.

We adopted this ASU using the prospective transition approach for financial assets purchased with credit

deterioration (‘‘PCD’’) that were previously classified as PCI and accounted for under accounting standards

codification (‘‘ASC’’) 310-30. In accordance with this ASU, we did not reassess whether PCI assets met the definition

of PCD assets as of the date of adoption. On January 1, 2021, the amortized cost basis of the PCD assets were

adjusted to reflect the addition of $0.13 million to the ACL for loans. The remaining noncredit discount in the amount

of $0.34 million (based on the adjusted amortized cost basis) will be accreted into interest income at the effective

interest rate as of January 1, 2021.

The impact of the adoption of this ASU follows:

As Reported
Under

ASU 2016-13
Pre-ASU 2016-13

Adoption
Impact of

ASU 2016-13

(In thousands)

Assets

Loans

Commercial ..... $1,242,510 $1,242,415 $ 95

Mortgage ..... 1,015,944 1,015,926 18

Installment..... 475,358 475,337 21

Total loans..... 2,733,812 2,733,678 134

Allowance for credit losses ..... (47,137) (35,429) (11,708)

Net loans ..... $2,686,675 $2,698,249 $(11,574)

Deferred tax assets(1) ..... $ 3,015 $ 275 $ 2,740

Total Assets ..... $4,195,179 $4,204,013 $ (8,834)

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Allowance for credit losses on unfunded lending commitments(2) . . $ 3,274 $ 1,805 $ 1,469

Total liabilities ..... $3,815,960 $3,814,491 $ 1,469

Retained earnings ..... $ 29,842 $ 40,145 $(10,303)

Total shareholders’ equity..... $ 379,219 $ 389,522 $(10,303)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity ..... $4,195,179 $4,204,013 $ (8,834)

(1) Included in Accrued income and other assets in our Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

(2) Included in Accrued expenses and other liabilities in our Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

52

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS − (Continued)

In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-04, ‘‘Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848), Facilitation of the Effects

of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting’’. This new ASU provides temporary optional expedients and

exceptions to GAAP guidance on contract modifications and hedge accounting to ease the financial reporting burdens